

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO  
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR  
CONTEMPT CASE Nos.: 4780 & 4782 OF 2023

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4780 OF 2023**

**Between:**

R.Vijaya Daniel, S/o R. Ludhu Nathan, Aged 48 years, Occ: Unaided Lecturer  
in Mathematics, R/o ChilakaVari Street, Railpet, Guntur, Guntur District, A.P.

...Petitioner/Appellant in WA.864/2021

/Writ Petitioner in WP.10253/2019

**AND**

1. Shri J.Syamala Rao, IAS, Presently working as Principal Secretary to Govt, Higher Education Department, Government of AP, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur district, AP
2. Dr.Pola Bhaskar, IAS, Presently working as Commissioner, Collegiate Education, Government of AP, Garudadri KK Towers, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Colony, Mangalagiri - 522503, Guntur district, AP.

...Contemnors/Respondents in WA.864/

Respondents 1 to 4 in WP.No.10253/2019

3. Sri Kona Sasidhar IAS, Working as Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, A.P

4. Sri Narayana Bharath Gupta, IAS, Commissioner of Higher Education, Commissionerate, Garudadri KK Towers, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. A.P.

**(RR3 and 4 are impleaded as per Court Order dated 06.05.2025 vide I.A No.1 of 2025 in C.C No.4780 of 2023)**

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 r/w Article 215 of the Constitution of India, above case through his counsel M/s G.Elisha, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their willful and deliberate disobedience of the Judgment in W.A.No.864 of 2021, dated 06.01.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the order of High Court dated 01.12.2023, 06.05.2025, 27.10.2025 & 11.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s G.Elisha, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.V.Raghuveer, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and of Sri G.Rama Chandra Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.3 & 4.

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4782 OF 2023**

**Between:**

B.Vani Grace, D/o B.Prasad, Aged about 44 Years, Unaided Lecturer in English, Andhra Christian College, Guntur, Guntur District, AP.

**...Petitioner/Appellant in WA.873/2021**

**/Writ Petitioner in WP.10252/2019**

**AND**

1. Shri J.Syamala Rao, IAS, Presently working as Principal Secretary to Govt, Higher Education Department, Government of AP, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur district, AP

2. Dr.Pola Bhaskar, IAS, Presently working as Commissioner, Collegiate Education, Government of AP, Garudadri KK Towers, Sri Lakshmi Narasimha Colony, Mangalagiri - 522503, Guntur district, AP.

**...Contemnors/Respondents in WA.873/  
Respondents 1 to 4 in WP.No.10252/2019**

3. Sri Kona Sasidhar IAS, Working as Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, A.P
4. Sri Narayana Bharath Gupta, IAS, Commissioner of Higher Education, Commissionerate, Garudadri KK Towers, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. A.P.

**(RR3 and 4 are impleaded as per Court Order dated 06.05.2025 vide  
I.A No.1 of 2025 in C.C No.4782 of 2023)**

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 r/w Article 215 of the Constitution of India, above case through his counsel M/s G.Elisha, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their willful and deliberate disobedience of the Judgment in W.A.No.873 of 2021, dated 06.01.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the order of High Court dated 01.12.2023, 06.05.2025, 27.10.2025 & 11.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s G.Elisha, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.V.Raghuveer, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and of Sri G.Rama Chandra Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.3 & 4, made the following

**COMMON ORDER:**

**“The 4<sup>th</sup> respondent is personally present in Court. His further presence is dispensed with, till further orders.**

**Further time is sought, for taking steps to comply with the directions of this Court and for filing of a comprehensive counter-affidavit, in relation to the question of consequential benefits.**

**Post on 09.12.2025.”**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SDI-V.DIWAKAR  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Sri Narayana Bharath Gupta, IAS, Commissioner of Higher Education, Commissionerate, Garudadri KK Towers, Mangalagiri, Guntur District. A.P. (by Special Messenger)
2. One CC to Ms. G.Elisha, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K.V.Raghuveer, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri G.Rama Chandra Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two spare copies.

**CVSS**

**HIGH COURT**

**RRR,J  
&  
TCDS,J**

**DATED:18/11/2025**

**NOTE: POST ON 09.12.2025**

**ORDER**

**CC.Nos.4780 and 4782 of 2023**

**DIRECTION**

